
The Board of Zoning Appeals of the City of North Royalton 
 met on May 23, 2019 to hold a Public Hearing in  

the Council Chambers at 14600 State Road   

 
The meeting was called to order by Chair Dan Kasaris at 7:00 p.m.  
 
Present:  Board Members:  Chair Dan Kasaris, Timothy Miller, Marie DeCapite, Christine Ragone, 
Janice Sadowski, Secretary Diane Veverka. Administration: Building Commissioner Dan 
Kulchytsky, Law Director Thomas Kelly, City Engineer Mark Schmitzer. 

 
REGULAR ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

MINUTES: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve the minutes of April 18, 2019 as 
submitted.  Roll call: Yeas: Five.  Nays: None.  Motion carried. 
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING/ OPEN MEETING 
 

For the benefit of those in the audience, the Chair provided an overview of the BZA meeting 
process. The Clerk stated public hearing notices were sent to property owners within 500 feet of 
the property in question and posted for the required period of time.    

 
NEW BUSINESS: 

 

a) BZA19-13 – Sylvia Dey will be heard on the question of granting two variances for a 
proposed accessory structure at 12164 Hilary Drive West, also known as PPN: 488-01-041, 
in Residential (R1-B) District zoning. The variances being requested are as follows: 
 
Variance #1: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.05 “Schedule of Area, Yard and Height 
Regulations” as referenced by Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance of 4 ft. less than the minimum 8 ft. side yard setback 
requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the accessory 
structure 4 ft. from the side property line.  
 
Variance #2: Codified Ordinance Section 1270.12 (b) “Yards for Accessory Buildings and 
Uses”. Request is for a variance of 6 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. rear yard setback 
requirement for an accessory structure. The applicant is proposing to place the accessory 
structure 4 ft. from the rear property line.  
 
Sylvia Dey stated she is asking for the variance due to the limited depth of her backyard. 
Her home is directly adjacent to St. Albert the Great. She said in the interest to enjoy her 
small backyard and to screen the church parking lot she would like to have the shed closer 
to the property line. Otherwise the shed would almost be in the middle of her backyard.  
 
Paul Marnecheck, Ward 4 Councilman, stated he has not been contacted by any of the 
surrounding residents with any questions or concerns. He spoke in favor of both variance 
requests.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated most properties in the city of North Royalton are 
required to be 100 ft. x 200 ft. deep. In this instance the lot is 100 ft. x 170 ft. deep. This 
makes a significant impact on the use of their backyard. He said the Building Department 
has no objection with the granting of the variances. 
 
The Chair stated the variance is not substantial; it is the minimum necessary to make 
possible reasonable use of the land. The variance will not alter the essential character of 
the neighborhood and adjoining property owners will not suffer a substantial detriment as a 
result of their request. We did not hear testimony that government services will be affected 
by granting the variance. He said because of the smaller lot there are special 
circumstances that are peculiar to the land that are not generally applicable to other 
properties in the area. Based upon the evidence heard and the factors he supports both 
variance requests. With no further discussion the Chair adopted his findings as the findings 
for the board.  

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve Variance #1 for a variance of 

4 ft. less than the minimum 8 ft. side yard setback requirement for an accessory 

structure. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: 

None. Variance granted. 
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Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve Variance #2 for a variance of 

6 ft. less than the minimum 10 ft. rear yard setback requirement for an accessory 

structure. Roll call: Yeas: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Nays: 

None. Variance granted. 

 
b) BZA19-14 – Highland Construction on behalf of Dave Schroeder will be heard on the 

question of granting a variance to Chapter 1482 “Swimming Pools”. The property in 
question is located at 3268 Edgerton Road, also known as PPN: 487-31-012 in Residential 
(RRZ) District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance:  Codified Ordinance Section 1482.06 “Fences and Gates”. The applicant is 
seeking relief from the requirement that a private pool shall be completely surrounded by a 
fence. The applicant is proposing to install an automatic power safety pool cover. 
 
Jason Riom of Highland Construction spoke on behalf of the property owner, Dave 
Schroeder. He stated they have a 12 acre lot; the pool will be located approximately 566 
feet from the front property line; the adjacent lots are wooded. The applicant would like to 
omit the 4 ft. fence. Mr. Riom state the home owner is planning to have an automatic safety 
cover which is key-switch operated; it takes approximately 30 seconds to close. He said 
several states are accepting the automatic safety cover in lieu of the fence. He said most 
pools are required to have a self-closing, self-latching gate, in most cases they do not work 
or are propped open. 
 
The Chair asked what happens when the electricity goes out. The applicant responded the 
Schroeder residence will be on a generator. The Law Director stated the adoption of this 
ordinance has to do with the health, safety and welfare of the community. In this instance, 
the use of a substantial fence was intended as a safety issue. 
 
Mr. Miller asked what is the opposition to putting up a fence; possibly a decorative rod iron 
fence around the space of the pool. The applicant responded the way the backyard is laid 
out and the topography, it would be difficult to add a fence without segregating the yard into 
essentially two sections.  
 
Mr. Kulchytsky stated this would be a concept of attractive nuisance, which means this is 
something that would attract kids to jump into or on. The fencing is in our code for a reason. 
The variance request is being done for aesthetics; the Building Divisions concern is more 
for safety. He said the topography would not preclude him from having a fence. He 
recommended the Board not approve this request for a variance.  
 
The Chair stated there can be beneficial use of the property without a variance. The 
variance is substantial for safety reasons. The character of the neighborhood would not be 
altered but adjoining property owners would suffer a detriment as a result of the variance 
for safety reasons. The variance would not affect the delivery of governmental services 
other than possibly removing a deer that may have fallen into the pool. The owner’s 
predicament can be feasibly obviated through a means other than a variance request; that 
is to build a fence. The Chair and Mr. Miller stated they do not support the variance 
request. The Chair stated he adopts his findings and that of Mr. Miller as the findings for the 
Board.  

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance to BZA19-14 for 

relief from the requirement that a private pool be completely surrounded by a fence. 

Roll call: Yeas: None. Nays: Five (Ragone, DeCapite, Sadowski, Kasaris, Miller).  Variance 

denied. 

 
c) BZA19-15 – Request is being made by Donald Bohning & Associates on behalf of Nick 

Gorey for a proposed dwelling at PPN: 487-12-007 on Kimrose Lane in Residential (R1-A) 
District zoning. The variance being requested is as follows: 
 
Variance: Codified Ordinance Section 1492.06 (f) (2) “Establishment of Riparian Setbacks 
and Wetland Setbacks”. The Applicant is requesting a variance of 65 ft. for relief from the 
minimum required 75 ft. wetland setback to allow a use not permitted in a wetland setback 
under C.O. No. 1492.08. 
 
Todd Sciano of Donald Bohning & Associates and property owner Nick Gorey were present 
to speak.  
 
The City Engineer stated the applicant was in front of the PC. He gave a brief summary of 
what the applicant wants to do. He said the applicant would like to develop a single family 
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home on property he currently owns as well as other adjacent land that he is wishing to do 
a land swap with to ultimately end up with his parcel. He said with the applicant, 
Administration has worked out some scenarios that can potentially benefit the City and be 
useful in getting both of our needs met. One item is to extend the Kimrose Lane public 
right-of-way east through the parcel from where it currently ends which is at the eastern 
border of Ashley Woods subdivision. Platting and constructing the extension of the public 
road with a concrete T-turnaround would allow him to build a single family home that is 
compliant with our zoning code for a 100 ft. frontage on a public right-of-way.  
 
When the applicant was developing his plan, he found some environmental conditions on 
his property. He has conducted a wetland investigation and has determined preliminarily 
there are category 2 wetlands according to the Ohio Rapid Assessment Method (ORAM) 
scoring that our code calls for. He explained the setbacks are necessary to protect them 
from soil erosion, disturbance, etc. Category 2 wetlands require a 75 ft. setback. The 
applicant is here based on a delineation of the wetlands which has not been fully accepted 
by the Army Corps at this time nor have they fully verified the category of wetland. We have 
had previous applications in front of us where the jurisdictional determination has not been 
fully made; the boundary of the wetland may slightly change. He stated if the Board grants 
the variance it be conditioned on the following items:  

 The jurisdictional determination boundary agrees with or is lesser than the current 
wetland boundary shown. (Certain items need to be met in order to fall under the 
jurisdiction of the Army Corps of Engineers). The wetland consultant believes they 
are jurisdictional. 

 They are jurisdictional wetlands vs. a non-jurisdictional wetland which is an isolated 
wetland.  
 

Because there is a long timeline to get the jurisdictional determination done, the applicant 
decided to move forward on getting these variances in the case everything is as we expect 
it to be: Jurisdictional and category 2. He understands if the requested variance is different, 
he will need to return to the BZA. 
 
Years ago the City of North Royalton constructed a sanitary sewer from Royalton Road 
through these parcels down to Akins Road. On the exhibit provided, the wetland seems to 
be centered right over the trench. When the trench was backfilled it either settled or some 
of the materials were left high on outsides so the water got trapped over the years and 
became a wetland. Special circumstances exist for wetland #1. He said there are three 
wetlands on his property.  
 
The Chair asked what factors the Board considers for these variance requests. The City 
Engineer stated Chapter 1492.11 “Variances within a Riparian Setback and a Wetland 
Setback”.  He said we are talking about a wetland setback. The applicant has responded to 
all of those items per that section of code; those responses are included in the Board 
packet.  
 
Todd Sciano stated he submitted responses to Section 1492.11 prior to the meeting. He 
said eight acres is predominantly unbuildable and the beneficial use of the property as a 
whole isn’t possible. If we extend the right-of-way, the property is 200 ft. wide. The two lots 
being created exceed the minimum lot width and exceed the minimum area requirement. In 
order to accomplish our goal and also move the house away from the adjacent property 
owner to the west, a larger setback is necessary. Every effort was made to accomplish 
larger setbacks and buffers from the residences but also to not impact the wetlands itself. 
We are requesting a variance from the setbacks in the ordinances but not from the 
elimination of the wetlands themselves.  
 
The Chair stated the setback from the wetland is the distance from the wetland to the 
proposed structure. Instead of 75 ft. the applicant is requesting it to be 10 ft. from the actual 
wetland. Mr. Sciano stated that is correct. He said they are asking for relief because they 
are also moving the house closer to the wetlands and also moving the pavement closer to 
the wetlands and the features which include the pavement extension, the T-intersection 
and the offset from the adjacent property to the west all need those variances in addition to 
the house he would like to build. He said the sewer runs along the east side of the property 
so the setback is from where the wetlands are created, which is over the sewer. We are 
unable to construct over the sewer. The two dash lines on the exhibit show the sewer 
easement. The wetlands are centered on the sewer itself. The 75 ft. buffer from the 
wetlands encroaches to the west which allows less than a 100 ft. frontage; in some areas it 
is only 25 ft.  The proposed barn will be located on one side of it and the house on the other 
side. The proposed barn is on the additional land that is being acquired to the south of the 
wetland setback. If the house was to be built to code with a 75 ft. wetland setback, there 
would be no beneficial use. The 75 ft. setback radius goes through the middle of the house.  
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The City Engineer stated the construction of the public roadway does not require a variance 
per our code; it is an allowable use for an extension of a public right-a-way and a public 
street. He has worked it out so it fits within his request. What he is asking for is 65 ft. relief 
from the 75 ft. to get it down to 10 ft. Our code states that they need to mitigate the loss of 
wetland buffer on site. They are willing to work with us and Cuyahoga Soil and Water to get 
the right type of plants and plant those areas outside of theirs. The 10 ft. dash line in the 
front yard and by the road has no disturbance other than planting a tree or two; a tree that 
is applicable to our wetland type trees. They can enhance that buffer area as well as on the 
south side past the garage driveway which will not be impacted. On a square foot basis, the 
City Engineer stated he will ensure we get an enhanced buffer; the same square footage 
lost will be returned back surrounding that wetland on that property.  

 
The Chair asked how this will affect other people who live on Kimrose. The City Engineer 
stated they are not going to change the grade to allow water to discharge in a direction that 
they did not discharge previously. He said he has seen swale issues on the properties on 
Kimrose; this land has always been known as wet. The land east of Mr. Gorey’s property is 
naturally wet. The City Engineer stated there are two other wetlands north on the northern 
property which is a separate lot.  
 
The Building Commissioner stated if the variance is granted for the riparian setback would 
it be for the entire parcel as it currently stands. Does the variance carry with the land on a 
subdivision of the parcel? At the moment we are only looking at one parcel.  The Law 
Director stated the lot split was approved by PC; however the PC held and tabled the 
preliminary site plan. The variance application here is exclusively for the southern lot; the 
property outlined on the drawing. The Civil Engineer stated because the plat has not yet 
been platted and recorded, it is for current existing lot PPN: 487-12-007. The Law Director 
stated we are limiting the application specifically to the parcel that is laid out and for which 
the PC has granted a lot split even though not recorded. The applicant agreed.  
 
The Civil Engineer stated although it is substantial, it is the minimum amount necessary in 
order to construct the single family structure that Mr. Gorey wishes to construct. The PC did 
request Mr. Gorey to work with the existing neighbor to the west to locate the proposed 
home further away from the property line to offer a little bit more buffer between the homes. 
They did that; he now encroaches further onto the wetland. If he were to push the home 
further south, it would sit awkwardly and would not have the character as other homes off 
Ashley Woods have where the houses are so far off the road. We have asked the applicant 
to extend the public road right-of-way through the parcel in the hopes of expanding that in 
the future with a developer. He said there is not buildability without the split and 
consolidation he is seeking as well as the variance because of the sewer easement that 
cuts though the property as well as the buffer required.  
 
The Law Director spoke of the taking issue which is an unlawful taking without just 
compensation.   
 
Tom Harrington, 14127 Kimrose Lane, state he is north of the proposed structure. The area 
by the road which is undercut and now without a guardrail is dangerous. The City needs to 
put a barrier there for safety reasons. In the past the City has been out to look at his yard 
because the swale is now becoming a creek. He said many of the neighbors are concerned 
about the water issues in the area. He asks that the City take into consideration and to be 
sure the construction that will be done will not impede on the surrounding areas. They are 
unsure if the water will be going: into the Ashley Woods detention pond or the pond with the 
other property involved in the lot split.  
 
The City Engineer state the application is for a variance on the southern parcel. He is not 
aware of any planned development on the northern parcel. Based on the topography 
everything is flowing south in that area. The water will not be flowing uphill into the Mr. 
Harrington’s area. Mr. Harrington and the City Engineer were invited to stay after the 
meeting to discuss. 
 
Bob Zavesky, 14107 Kimrose Lane, stated the problems with the wetlands are getting 
worse over the last several years. He wanted the Board to be aware that Mr. Gorey 
purchased the property in the last four months knowing what the zoning laws were.  
 
Gary Obenauer, 4645 Heather Lane, stated he lives on a property adjacent to the retention 
pond. He spoke regarding the expense for maintenance of the Ashley Woods retention 
pond and if the applicant’s storm water will impact the retention pond.  
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The City Engineer asked Mr. Sciano to address the stormwater runoff. Mr. Sciano 
responded the proposed development will meet the building code requirements for the 
discharge of the storm sewers. He said part may go into a public sewer and part may go 
out to the rear. They have been working with the other property owner who is part of the lot 
split; possibly to bypass some of that and have it go towards his pond. That is yet to be 
determined. He said the riparian laws are if the water flow is going that way now it can 
continue going that way. The sewers were sized for predevelopment flow to carry through 
that storm sewer system.  We will not be changing the natural flow of the water.  
 
Walter Morris, 4315 Royalton, stated the sewer line is a sanitary sewer line not a storm 
sewer. The City Engineer clarified  they were referring to the storm sewer catch basin that 
exist in the existing Kimrose right-of-way near the northwest corner of his property not the 
public sanitary sewer that is traversing his property.  
 
The Chair stated we look at different standards for this code section. The Constitution of 
the United States prevents Governmental entities from taking property without paying 
money to the property owner. Based on the evidence heard tonight if the variance is 
denied, the property owner would have the ability to bring action against the City. He said 
that is a concern for him. He said we are here for the wetland setback. He said the 
testimony of the applicant, his Engineer and the report, the variance would not impair flood 
control for this area. He read through the responses provided by the applicant to Section 
1492.11. He said the City Engineer has indicated mitigation will occur on site. With no 
further discussion the Chair adopted his findings and Mr. Miller’s concurrence for the 
findings of the Board. 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Ragone to approve a variance of 65 ft. for relief 

from the minimum required 75 ft. wetland setback to allow a use not permitted in a 

wetland setback under C.O. No. 1492.08 contingent on if anything has changed from 

what was presented  that would require him to come back to BZA. Roll call: Yeas: Five 

(Miller, Ragone, Sadowski, Kasaris, DeCapite).  Nays: None. Variance granted. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS:  
 

The next BZA meeting will be held on June 20, 2019. 

 
ADJOURNMENT: 
 

Moved by Mr. Miller, seconded by Ms. Sadowski to adjourn the BZA meeting of May 23, 2019. 
Motion carried.  
 

Meeting adjourned at 8:10 p.m.  
 
 

 

APPROVED:  /s/ Dan Kasaris                                    DATE APPROVED:   June 20, 2019  .        

                            Chairman 

                            

ATTEST:       /s/ Diane Veverka                    .   

                          B.Z.A. Secretary 

  

 


